Village of Middleburgh Schoharie County LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2024

A Local Law to Amending Local Law No. 2 of 1993, Chapter 17 Vehicle & Traffic Section to Designate Railroad Avenue a One-Way Street & Realign Parking

Be it hereby enacted by the Village Board of the Village of Middleburgh, Schoharie County, New York, as follows:

SECTION I – INTENT AND PURPOSE

It is the intent of this Village Board to improve both vehicular and pedestrian safety on Railroad Avenue by designating it as a one-way street, which will further assist the Middleburgh Fire Department in accessing Main Street during times of emergency. Furthermore, it is the intent of this Village Board to ensure parking remains both accessible and whole for residents and business owners.

SECTION II – AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 1993, CHAPTER 17 VEHICLE & TRAFFIC SECTION TO INCLUDE

Sec. 17-4 One-Way Street

Railroad Avenue shall be a continuous one-way street from Scriber Avenue to Main Street, with entrances only off of Scribner Avenue, Danforth Avenue, Sheldon Avenue, and Lower Grove Street. Additionally, all traffic exiting Sheldon Avenue onto Railroad Avenue may only turn right towards Main Street.

SECTION III - REALIGNING RAILROAD AVENUE PARKING

On-Street Parking

Existing parking spots on Railroad Avenue shall remain on the same side of the street, but parked vehicles shall now face only towards Main Street.

SECTION IV – SEPARABILITY

Each separate provision of this local law shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein, and if any provisions shall be deemed invalid, all other provisions hereof shall remain valid and enforceable.

SECTION V – EFFECTIVE DATE

After entered into the files of the New York Department of State, this Local Law should take effect on January 2, 2025.

Roll Call Vote (Yea/Nay):	
Adams, Sheryl	
Fernandez, Amanda	
Knight, Timothy	
Tinker, Robert	
Young, Kevin	

Enacted pursuant to adoption:		, by the Village Board
of the Village of Middleburgh.		
Timothy Knight	-	
Mayor, Village of Middleburgh		
I hereby certify that this local law, de	signated as Local Law No. 1 of 2024, wa	as duly passed by the Village
Board of the Village of Middleburgh	on	, in accordance
with the applicable provisions of law.		
•	the preceding local law with the original e from and of the whole of such original ve.	
	Date:	
Melanie Laraway,		
Village Clerk		